

No. 22-757

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Jonathan Roberts and Charles Vavruska,
Petitioners,

v.

James V. McDonald, in his official capacity as
Commissioner for New York State Department of
Health; New York City Department of Health and
Mental Hygiene,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

WENCONG FA
Counsel of Record
CALEB R. TROTTER
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
WFa@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Reply Brief of Petitioners 1

Argument 2

 I. The Petition Presents an Ideal
 Vehicle to Resolve a Recurring Issue of
 Nationwide Importance 2

 II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is
 Irreconcilable with Decisions of Three
 Sister Courts 6

 III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent
 with This Court’s Precedents 8

Conclusion 10

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 600 F. Supp. 3d 994 (D. Ariz. 2022)	5
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	5
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	8–9, 10
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Serv. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	3
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	6
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	3, 5, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> , 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	4

Other Authorities

City Opp. to Pltfs’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj.,
Roberts v. Bassett, No. 22-710 (E.D.N.Y.
Feb. 25, 2022), ECF No. 208

State’s Brief, *Roberts v. Bassett*,
No. 22-622 (2d Cir. June 16, 2022)8
